637 Written Answers

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) : (a) to (c) On a request by the Government of Pakistan the Government of India agreed to the staging flight in May last of seven such aircraft through India, with a halt at the civil airfield at Amausi, Lucknow, predetermined by us for this landing for purposes of inspection besides refuelling. The aircraft were allowed to stage through under the Government of India control, along the civil airline pre-determined route.

Our aircraft have also been staging thiough Pakistan whenever required, with the conset of the Pakistan Government.

PLANNING COMMISSION DEPUTY CHAIRMAN'S
VISIT TO RUSSIA

*114. SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Deputy Chairman of the Planning Commission is visiting Russia shortly;

(b) if so, the reasons for his visit; and
(c) whether he proposes to visit any other country also ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) and (b) Attention is invited to answer given to Unstarred Question
No. 415 dated 22nd February, 1968. In
pursuance of the decision referred to therein, the Deputy Chairman of the Planning Commission is expected to lead a delegation to Moscow in September next.

(c) There is no such proposal under consideration at present.

wndtT ® az-faem @y ax gqifEwasr .
Al & wfafafdt & &S w1 oaen

*115. A el wea fag o oqAn |
WAt ag aatr wr oFr owiq fwoe

(%) = 7z &= 2 f5 wreg s
1w WA § & s § gz faaw
™ F 97 7w #faga FET F saw
# arfeerr derdt @ afafafn o
Ffrars s o &) v |

(=) afz g, &1 zody awT a9y
F fag am sgw 351 wr 27

[25 JULY 1968]

to Questions 638

INTENSIFICATION OF THE ACTIVITIES OF
PAKISTANI FORCES ON THE CEASE-FIRE LINE
IN KASHMIR

¢115. SHRI REWATI KANT SINHA :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India have noticed any intensification of activities of the Pakistani forces in the Pakistan occupied area of Kashmir across the cease-fire line; and

(b) if so, what defensive measures are being taken by our Government ?]
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t{THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a) and (b)
Although there is no substantial intensification of activities of Pakistani forces across the Cease-fire Line in J. & K., Government are aware of the threat posed by the big build-up of Pakistani armed forces even after the Tashkent Agreement and suitable provision tc meet the threat arising therefrom is made in our defence plans.]

U.S. S. R. ARMS TO INDIA

*116. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of U. S. S. R. has been prevailed upon by the Government of Pakistan to reconsider the question of the supply of arms by the former to India; and

(b) if so, what steps the Government of India are taking to counter the Pakistani efforts to create a wedge between Russia and India ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

+[ ] English translation.

